

**Public Policy Position**  
**Amicus Brief in the Case of**  
***In re J. Ferranti* (Case No. 157907-8)**

The Children's Law Section is a voluntary membership section of the State Bar of Michigan, comprised of 459 members. The Children's Law Section is not the State Bar of Michigan and the position expressed herein is that of the Children's Law Section only and not the State Bar of Michigan. To date, the State Bar does not have a position on this item.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b><u>Item</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Index of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Jurisdictional Basis .....	viii
Statement of Questions Involved .....	ix
Statement of Interest .....	x
Statement of Facts .....	1
Arguments:	
<b>I. This Court Should Reaffirm <i>In re Hatcher</i> Because the Collateral Bar Rule Is Particularly Important in Cases Involving Parental Termination Cases, Given Children’s Need For Permanency, and Juvenile Proceedings, by Their Nature, Provide Extensive Opportunities For Trial Courts to Review the Proceedings.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>II. Court Rule Does Not Allow a Court to Enter a Private Home For Inspection, and Even If It Did, The Trial Court’s Entry into the Home, Coupled with Its Fact-Finding Purpose, Constituted a Search that Required a Warrant Supported by Probable Cause Issued by a Neutral and Detached Magistrate, or the Existence of One or More Exceptions to the Warrant and Probable Cause Requirements.....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>III. A Court May Not, Consistent With The Due Process Clause, Interview a Child <i>In Camera</i>, Without Giving the Litigants an Opportunity to Confront and Cross-Examine the Child.....</b>	<b>24</b>
Conclusion and Relief Requested .....	33

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Alford v United States</i> , 282 US 687; 51 S Ct 218; 75 L Ed 624 (1931).....	28
<i>Birchfield v North Dakota</i> , __ US __; 136 S Ct 2160; 195 L Ed 2d 560 (2016).....	22
<i>Bowler v Bowler</i> , 351 Mich 398; 88 NW2d 505 (1958).....	25
<i>Bumper v North Carolina</i> , 391 US 543; 88 S Ct 1788; 20 L Ed 2d 797 (1968).....	23
<i>Carpenter v United States</i> , __ US __; 138 S Ct 2206; __ S Ct __ (2018).....	21
<i>Chambers v Mississippi</i> , 410 US 284; 93 S Ct 1038; 35 L Ed 2d 297 (1973).....	31, 32
<i>Collins v Virginia</i> , __ US __; 138 S Ct 1663; 201 L Ed 2d 9 (2018).....	20
<i>Coolidge v New Hampshire</i> , 403 US 443; 91 S Ct 2022; 29 L Ed 2d 564 (1971).....	22
<i>Ex parte Leu</i> , 240 Mich 240; 215 NW 384 (1927).....	25
<i>Florida v Royer</i> , 460 US 491; 103 S Ct 1319; 75 L Ed 2d 229 (1983).....	23
<i>Goldberg v Kelly</i> , 397 US 254; 90 S Ct 1011; 25 L Ed 2d 287 (1970).....	27
<i>Grady v North Carolina</i> , __ US __; 135 S Ct 1368, 1370; 191 L Ed 2d 459 (2015).....	21
<i>Greene v McElroy</i> , 360 US 474; 79 S Ct 1400; 3 L Ed 2d 1377 (1959).....	27
<i>Hudson v Hudson</i> , 314 Mich App 28; 885 NW2d 652 (2016).....	18

<i>Illinois v Rodriguez</i> , 497 US 177; 110 S Ct 2793; 111 L Ed 2d 148 (1990).....	23
<i>In re Arzola-Ferris</i> , unpublished opinion <i>per curiam</i> of the Court of Appeals, issued March 15, 2011.....	26
<i>In re Brock</i> , 442 Mich 101; 499 NW2d 752 (1993).....	30, 32
<i>In re England</i> , 314 Mich App 245; 887 NW2d 10, 20 (2016).....	30
<i>In re Ferranti</i> , unpublished opinion <i>per curiam</i> of the Court of Appeals, issued May 10, 2018 (Docket No. 340117).....	19, 23, 24, 33
<i>In re Hatcher</i> , 443 Mich 426 (1993) .....	8, 12, 15, 16
<i>In re HRC</i> , 286 Mich App 444; 781 NW2d 105 (2009).....	24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30
<i>In re Hudson</i> , 294 Mich App 261; 817 NW2d 115 (2011).....	33
<i>In re Morgan</i> , unpublished opinion <i>per curiam</i> of the Court of Appeals, issued July 14, 2011 (Docket No. 302352).....	26
<i>In re Moss</i> , 301 Mich App 76 (2013).....	13
<i>In re Octavio Baez</i> , Ct. of Appeals No. 336973 (Released 6/17/18).....	11
<i>In re Utrera</i> , 281 Mich App 1 (2008).....	13
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358; 90 SCt. 1068; 25 L.Ed. 2d 368 (1970).....	11
<i>In re Zelzack</i> , 180 Mich App 117 (1989) .....	10, 11
<i>Jenkins v McKeithen</i> , 395 US 411; 89 S Ct 1843; 23 L Ed 2d 404 (1969) .....	27
<i>Kyllo v United States</i> , 533 US 27; 121 S Ct 2038; 150 L Ed 2d 94 (2001).....	21
<i>Lakes Div of Nat'l Steel Corp v City of Ecorse</i> , 227 Mich App 379; 576 NW2d 667 (1998).....	28

<i>Lehman v Lycoming Cty Children’s Services Agency</i> , 458 U.S. 502; 102 S.Ct. 3231; 73 L.Ed.2d 928 (1982).....	15
<i>Mapp v Ohio</i> , 6 L Ed 2d 1081; 367 US 643; 81 S Ct 1684 (1961),.....	20
<i>Maryland v Craig</i> , 497 US 836; 110 S Ct 3157; 111 L Ed 2d 666 (1990).....	31, 32
<i>Mathews v Eldridge</i> , 424 US 319; 96 S Ct 893; 47 L Ed 2d 18 (1976).....	28
<i>MLB v SLJ</i> , 519 US 102; 117 S Ct 555; 136 L Ed 2d 473 (1996).....	30
<i>New York v Hill</i> , 528 US 110; 120 S Ct 659; 145 L Ed 2d 560 (2000) .....	31
<i>People v Carines</i> , 460 Mich 750 (1999).....	13, 14
<i>People v Couzens</i> , 480 Mich 240; 747 NW2d 849 (2008). .....	18
<i>People v Dagwan</i> , 269 Mich App 338; 711 NW2d 386 (2005).....	23
<i>People v Eglar</i> , 19 Mich App 563; 173 NW2d 5 (1969) .....	19
<i>People v Frederick</i> , 500 Mich 228; 895 NW2d 541 (2017).....	21
<i>People v Garrison</i> , 495 Mich 362; 852 NW2d 45 (2014).....	18
<i>People v Hill</i> , 486 Mich 658; 786 NW2d 601 (2010).....	18
<i>People v Kaczmarek</i> , 464 Mich 478 (2001).....	16
<i>People v Pickett</i> , 391 Mich 305 (1974).....	16
<i>People v Stanaway</i> , 446 Mich 643 (1984).....	12
<i>People v Vaughn</i> , 491 Mich 642 (2012) .....	10

<i>People v Woodard</i> , 321 Mich App 377; 909 NW2d 299 (2017), <i>lv den</i> 501 Mich 1027 (2018).....	22
<i>Santosky v Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745; 102 S.Ct. 1388; 71 L.Ed.2d 599 (1982).....	11, 13, 16
<i>Schneckloth v Bustamonte</i> , 412 US 218; 93 S Ct 2041; 36 L Ed 2d 854 (1973).....	23
<i>Strickland v Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668; 104 S.Ct. 2052; 80 L.Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	12
<i>Taylor v Illinois</i> , 484 US 400; 108 S Ct 646; 98 L Ed 2d 798 (1988).....	31
<i>Travis v Preston</i> , 249 Mich App 338; 643 NW2d 235 (2002).....	19
<i>United States v Jones</i> , 565 US 400; 132 S Ct 945; 181 L Ed 2d 911 (2012).....	21
<i>United States v Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725; 113 S.Ct. 1770; 123 L.Ed. 2d 508 (1993).....	13
<i>Vanden Bosch v Consumers Power Co</i> , 56 Mich App 543; 224 NW2d 900, 907 (1974), <i>rev'd on other grds</i> 394 Mich 428 (1975).....	19
<i>Walters v Nadell</i> , 481 Mich 377 (2016).....	12
<i>Weeks v United States</i> , 232 US 383; 34 S Ct 341; 58 L Ed 652 (1914), <i>overruled in pt on other grds by</i> <i>Mapp v Ohio</i> , 6 L Ed 2d 1081; 367 US 643; 81 S Ct 1684 (1961).....	20
<i>Williams v Warden, Mich Reformatory</i> , 88 Mich App 782; 279 NW2d 313 (1979).....	28
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
MCL 712A.17c.....	15
MCL 712A.17d.....	15
MCL 712A.19b(3)(c)(i) .....	7
MCL 712A.19b(3)(g).....	7

MCL 712A.21(1) ..... 9

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed).....24

Matthew Skeens: *The Right to be Parented: Recognizing a Child’s Substantive Due Process Right to Permanency*, 13 Dartmouth L.J. 1, 23 (2015).....15

US Const, Am IV; Const 1963, art 1, §11.....20

**Rules**

MCR 2.001.....17

MCR 2.507(D).....17

MCR 3.901..... 10, 17

MCR 3.903(A)(19)(b).....14

MCR 3.923(A).....17, 18

MCR 3.941(D) ..... 10

MCR 3.975.....14

MCR 3.992..... 10

MCR 3.993(A)(2) ..... 9, 10

MCR 6.510(D) ..... 10

MCR 7.204(A)(1)(c)..... 9

MCR 7.212(D)(2).....9

MCR 7.303(B) ..... 9

**Constitutional Provisions**

US Const, Article III, § 1 ..... 11
